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In addition to the Master Development Plan, this project was also approved for the allocation of 5 percent 
residential to commercial flexibility rule to be used for neighborhood office and/or retail sales of 
merchandise or services slated for Phase II of the approved master development plan.  
 
REQUEST 
 
Today, the Applicant is requesting the Board’s recommendation to amend the previously approved 
Master Development Plan, Variance, Design and Site Plan for Phase II of Ocean Palms Planned 
Development. The Zoning and Land Development Regulations gives the City Commission authority to 
approve all requests associated with a Planned Development Zoning.  
 
The proposed Phase II development will be located on the vacant parcel at 3100 South Ocean Drive, 
west of A1A. It is the commercial component of the overall Master Development Plan previously approved 
through the allocation of 5 percent residential to commercial flexibility rule. The previously approved 
development threshold for this phase includes a 19,400 square foot, six story retail, restaurant, and 
parking garage facility. The current proposal is for an approximate 36,000 square foot, five story 
commercial building including office, retail, and restaurant uses. The required loading facilities and 
number of parking spaces to support all proposed uses will be provided in the second to fourth levels of a 
structured parking garage with vehicular access located on the south side of the building.  
 
Planned Developments (PD) allow for a greater amount of flexibility by removing some of the detailed 
restrictions of conventional zoning.  However, as the PD was approved for this project some regulations and 
development standards were identified in the overall Master Development Plan, such as open space, 
setbacks, etc. The proposed building height is five stories at 65 feet to the top of the roof as identified in 
the previously approved Master Development Plan; it extends to a maximum of approximately 81 feet 
including the vertical projections, which is permitted in the Zoning and Land Development Regulations. 
However, the project as currently proposed, is increasing its building area and footprint; therefore, the 
building setbacks and open space provided are not consistent with the Master Development Plan 
threshold. Below are the requested modifications:  
 

 Previously approved Requested 
Building Area (office, retail, restaurant) 19,400 sq. ft.  36,000 sq. ft.  
Front setback (east) South Ocean Drive 25’ 17’ 
Rear setback (west) Intracoastal 50’ 36’ 
Side setback (north) 25’ 10’ 
Side setback (south) 25’ 10’ 
Open Space 49% 32% 

 
The Applicant is also requesting a Variance to reduce the required 25-foot peripheral landscaped setback 
from all external streets for Planned Developments. In this case, the reduction will be on the east side 
along South Ocean Drive to provide only 17 feet instead of the required 25 feet. Adequate vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation is provided. Safe and direct pedestrian connections are provided from the public 
sidewalk to building entrances.  
 
The proposed design is contemporary, consisting of simple rectilinear forms. The ground floor contains 
mainly retail spaces with access via unenclosed wide walkways. The parking garage will be provided on 
the second to fourth levels, which will be screened from view with painted aluminum louvers. The fifth 
level will contain offices and two restaurants fronting onto the Intracoastal Waterway. To break the 
appearance of a long blank façade, extended parapets of varying heights are provided to obscure the flat 
roof and mechanical equipment. Exterior building materials include stucco, glass, and various metal 
elements.  
 
SITE INFORMATION 
 
Owner/Applicant: Hollywood 3100, LLC 
Address/Location: 3100 South Ocean Drive  
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Net Area of Property: 49,944 sq. ft. (1.15 Acres) 
Gross Area of Property 61,944 sq. ft. (1.42 Acres) 
Land Use: Commercial Flex  
Existing Zoning: Planned Development (PD) 
Existing Use of Land: Vacant 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Medium Residential (MRES)   
South: Medium Residential (MRES)   
East: High Residential (HRES)   
West: Intracoastal Waterway 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Medium High Multiple Family District (RM-25) 
South: Medium High Multiple Family District (RM-25) 
East: Planned Development (PD) 
West: Intracoastal Waterway 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN   
 
Located within the Medium High Residential Land use area, the subject site is primarily surrounded by 
residential properties.  The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses that will 
enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and natural communities while allowing land 
owners to maximize the use of their property. This proposed development is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, based upon the following: 
 
Guiding Principles: 
 
 Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the goals of 

the surrounding community. 
 
 Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while enhancing 

the quality of life for residents. 
 
Objective 4: Promote improved architectural and streetscape design standards, code enforcement, 
economic development, neighborhood planning, and public information dissemination to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, businesses, and tourist areas. 
 
Objective 6: Encourage multi-use areas and mixed uses concentrations of density near existing or 
planned major employment centers and major transportation routes in order to promote energy 
conservation and mass transit, preserve air quality, reduce the cost of services, encourage affordable 
housing, and promote economic development. 
 
Development of this vacant site would allow the Applicant to maximize use of their property while 
contributing to the enhancement of the surrounding properties and providing commercial uses in the area 
primarily to serve the immediate neighborhood.  
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN 
 
Sub-Area 4, Hollywood Beach, is defined by the Atlantic Ocean to the east, the Intracoastal Waterway to 
the west, Hallandale Beach Boulevard to the south and Dania Beach Boulevard to the north. The Beach 
is comprised of three very distinct areas, North Beach, Central Beach and South Beach. This project is 
located in South Beach which has developed into high intensity urban use with the development of high 
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rise residential and hotel/resort uses. South Beach is bounded by Hallandale Beach Boulevard to the 
south and Harrison Street to the north.  
 
The City-Wide Master Plan places a priority on protecting, preserving and enhancing residential 
neighborhoods.  The City-Wide Master Plan addresses the need for strict design controls to maintain the 
individual character of each neighborhood.  
 
Guiding Principle: Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without 
compromising the goals of the surrounding community. 
 
Policy 4.3: Appropriately permit the consolidation of properties to create modern, economically viable 
development conditions that will attract higher end uses, thereby improving the quality of the area. 
 
Policy CW.44: Foster economic development through creative land use, zoning and development 
regulations, City services and City policies. 
 
Policy CW.46: Place emphasis on redevelopment along the major highway corridors; SR 7, US 1, Dixie 
Highway, Hollywood Boulevard and A-1-A by limiting expansion of residential areas, and deepening 
industrial and commercial zones to increase tax revenues. 
 
This project continues the progress of the previously approved Ocean Palms Master Development Plan. 
The site is currently vacant and contains multiple lots. The proposed development allows for construction of a 
five story commercial building including office, retail, and restaurant uses to serve the immediate 
neighborhood.  

 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Variances as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
Variance: To waive the required 25-foot peripheral landscaped setback from all external streets. 
 
CRITERION 1: That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the subject 

regulations particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the City. 
 
ANALYSIS: The intent of the regulation is to ensure adequate buffering from streets to soften 

possible impacts from the development particularly for larger PD projects. The 
proposed setback provided is approximately 17 feet on the east side, along South 
Ocean Drive. Although the project does not offer the required landscape setback, it 
does offer landscaping such as, Pigeon Plum, Sabal Palms, Royal Palms, Medjool 
Date Palm along street frontages. Landscape buffer is also provided along the 
seawall as well as the side yards.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 2: That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses 

and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
ANALYSIS: As previously stated, the propose project is the commercial component of the 

entire Ocean Palms PD. The intent of the project is to provide uses and services 
that primarily serve and complement the residential and hotel uses in the 
neighborhood. Safe and direct pedestrian connections are provided from the 
public sidewalk to building entrances. As stated by the Applicant, “frontage along 
A1A is designed with wide sidewalks to encourage pedestrian activity.”  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 



 5

 
CRITERION 3: That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as amended from time 
to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all other similar plans adopted by the 
City. 

 
ANALYSIS: The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 

enhancing and improving the residential, business, resort, and natural 
communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of their property. 
Furthermore, Objective 4 of the Land Use Element states to maintain and 
enhance neighborhoods, business, utilities, industrial and tourist areas that are 
not blighted. The requested Variance will allow the property owners to build an 
economically feasible development while taking into consideration the 
surrounding uses and maintaining the basic intent of the regulations. The 
development of this site will enhance the property’s appearance and that of 
surrounding areas; as well as improve the community. 

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 4: That the need for requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
ANALYSIS: The requested variance is not economically based and better serves the intent of 

the applicable regulations. The project proposed is a more urban type 
development and encourages more pedestrian activity. The frontage along A1A 
is designed with wider sidewalks with street trees. Bicycle racks are also 
provided on the ground floor to support pedestrian activity.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 5: That the Variance is necessary to comply with State or Federal Law and is the 

minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law. 
 
FINDING:  Not applicable. 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed design is contemporary, consisting of simple rectilinear forms. To 

break the appearance of a long blank façade extended parapets of varying 
heights are provided to obscure the flat roof and mechanical equipment. Exterior 
building materials include stucco, glass, and various metal elements.  Safe and 
direct pedestrian connections are provided from the public sidewalk to building 
entrances with wide unenclosed interior walkways.  

  
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 

proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
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neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: South Beach neighborhood is characterized by high density, high-rise buildings 

of multi-family residential and hotel uses. As proposed, the building height is five 
stories at 65 feet to the top of the roof; it extends approximately 81 feet including 
the vertical projections, which is permitted in the current zoning regulations. The 
proposed design elements, detailing, and color pallet are consistent with the 
desired character of South Beach. The project’s massing, scale, rhythm, and 
architectural elements are compatible with the adjacent neighborhood.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The building mass reflects a simple composition of basic architectural details. 

The geometric language is further emphasized by the use of materials and 
textures. To break the appearance of a long blank façade extended parapets of 
varying heights are provided to obscure the flat roof and mechanical equipments. 
Exterior building materials include stucco, glass, and various metal elements. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing 
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on 
the site should be preserved.  

 
ANALYSIS: The landscape design enhances the design of the buildings while adding visual 

appeal to the neighborhood. The plan proposes an array of native trees and 
shrubs including Pigeon Plum, Sabal Palms, Royal Palms, Medjool Date Palm 
along street frontages. Landscape buffer is also provided along the seawall as 
well as the side yards.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of Zoning and Land Development Regulations on July 7, 2014. Therefore, Staff 
recommends approval if the Amendment to Master Development Plan, Variance, and Design are granted.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the Planning and Development Board, acting as the Local Planning Agency forward 
the following recommendations to the City Commission: 
 
Amendment to Master Development Plan:  Approval 
 
Variance: Approval 
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Design: Approval 
 
Site Plan:   Approval if the Amendment to Master Development Plan, Variance, and Design 

are granted.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Application Package 
Attachment B: Land Use and Zoning Map 
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SITE DATA

NET SITE AREA:                                      

IMPERVIOUS AREAS:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DEDUCTING WATER AND 3' ROW DEDICATION: 

49,944.00 S.F.      OR  100 % OF NET SITE AREA     =  1.146   ACRES 

42,024.00 S.F.      OR  84.14 % OF NET SITE AREA   =   0.964  ACRES 

LOT AREAS:

PERVIOUS AREAS:

BUILDING AREAS:
GROUND NON-AC AREA:

GROUND AC AREA:

TOTAL GROUND FLOOR:                                      33,396.16  S.F. 

SECOND FLOOR:

TOTAL SECOND FLOOR:                                      29,256.52 S.F. 

THIRD FLOOR:

TOTAL THIRD FLOOR:                                      

FOURTH FLOOR:

TOTAL FOURTH FLOOR:                                     28,976.62 S.F.

FIFTH FLOOR NON-AC AREA:

FIFTH FLOOR  AC AREA:

FIFTH FLOOR:                                     32,056.78 S.F.

GROSS BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 152,942.60 S.F.            

GROSS SITE AREA: 61,944.00 S.F.      OR  100 % OF GROSS SITE AREA  =  1.422  ACRES 

29,256.52 S.F. 

                                                                                            PREVIOUSLY APPROVED FOR: PROPOSED FOR:                                         REQUESTED MODIFICATIONS
                                                                                               OCEAN PALMS. PHASE II                               OCEAN DRIVE RETAIL BUILDING                                    & VARIANCES
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PARKING DATA:

NOTES:
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DETAIL #3

STREET PROFILE

IN USE
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DETAIL #2
PARKING RAMP ACCESS

DETAIL #1
RAMP ENTRY SP-4
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